International Journal of Reconfigurable and Embedded Systems (IJRES)
Vol. 11, No. 2, July 2022, pp. 115~125
ISSN: 2089-4864, DOI: 10.11591/ijres.v11.i2.pp115-125      115
Journal homepage: http://ijres.iaescore.com
Design and performance analysis of efficient hybrid mode
multi-ported memory modules on FPGA platform
Druva Kumar Siddaraju, Roopa Munibyrappa
Department of Electronics and Communications, Dayananda Sagar College of Engineering, Bangalore, India

depth. The proposed 2W4R and 3W4R memory modules operate at a better Frequency of 52.23% and 62.4%,
respectively, than the existing BDRT approach for 16K memory depth.
REFERENCES
[1] A. M. S. Abdelhadi and G. G. S. Lemieux, “Modular switched multiported SRAM-Based memories,” ACM Transactions on
Reconfigurable Technology and Systems, vol. 9, no. 3, p. pp 1–26, 2016, doi: 10.1145/2851506.
[2] H. Trang, “Design choices of multi-ported memory for FPGA,” Le Quy Don Technical University-Section on Information and
Communication Technology, no. 2, pp. 80–91, 2013.
[3] G. A. Malazgirt, H. E. Yantir, A. Yurdakul, and S. Niar, “Application specific multi-port memory customization in FPGAs,” in
2014 24th International Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), 2014, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/FPL.2014.6927426.
[4] C. E. LaForest and J. G. Steffan, “Efficient multi-ported memories for FPGAs,” in Proceedings of the 18th Annual ACM/SIGDA
International Symposium on Field Programmable Gate Arrays, 2010, pp. 41–50, doi: 10.1145/1723112.1723122.
[5] K. R. Townsend, O. G. Attia, P. H. Jones, and J. Zambreno, “A scalable unsegmented multiport memory for FPGA-based
systems,” International Journal of Reconfigurable Computing, vol. 2015, no. 11, pp. 1–12, 2015, doi: 10.1155/2015/826283.
[6] S. Dighe and R. A. Pagare, “FPGA based data transfer using multi-port memory controller,” in International Conference for
Convergence for Technology-2014, 2014, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/I2CT.2014.7092230.
[7] E. Strollo and A. Trifiletti, “A shared memory, parameterized and configurable in FPGA, for use in multiprocessor systems,” in
2016 MIXDES - 23rd International Conference Mixed Design of Integrated Circuits and Systems, 2016, pp. 443–447, doi:
10.1109/MIXDES.2016.7529783.
[8] A. Santhosh and S. Agrawal, “Multipumping-enabled multiported SRAM based efficient TCAM design,” in 2020 4th
International Conference on Electronics, Materials Engineering & Nano-Technology (IEMENTech), 2020, pp. 1–6, doi:
10.1109/IEMENTech51367.2020.9270059.
[9] H. M. Lam, F. Guo, H. Qiu, M. Zhang, H. Jiao, and S. Zhang, “Pseudo multi-port SRAM circuit for image processing in display
drivers,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems for Video Technology, vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 2056–2062, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TCSVT.2020.2979046.
[10] K. Sakthi and P. Nirmal Kumar, “Efficient soft error resiliency by multi-match packet classification using scalable TCAM
implementation in FPGA,” Microprocessors and Microsystems, vol. 74, pp. 1–6, 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.micpro.2019.102985.
[11] B. U. Pedroni, S. R. Deiss, N. Mysore, and G. Cauwenberghs, “Design principles of large-scale neuromorphic systems centered
on high bandwidth memory,” in 2020 International Conference on Rebooting Computing (ICRC), 2020, pp. 90–94, doi:
10.1109/ICRC2020.2020.00013.
[12] Y. Liu and G. Liu, “Implementation of multiport memory access arbitration logic in high speed image system,” in 2015 8th
International Congress on Image and Signal Processing (CISP), 2015, pp. 949–953, doi: 10.1109/CISP.2015.7408015.
[13] S. Memory, T. T. Mutlugun, and S. De Wang, “OpenCL computing on FPGA using multiported,” in 2015 25th International
Conference on Field Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), 2015, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/FPL.2015.7293983.
Int J Reconfigurable & Embedded Syst  ISSN: 2089-4864 
 Design and performance analysis of efficient hybrid mode multi-ported ... (Druva Kumar Siddaraju)
125
[14] J. Wang, Y. Zhang, J. Zhou, P. Jia, and X. He, “Realization of multi-port SDRAM controller in LXI data acquisition system,” in
2013 International Conference on Information Science and Cloud Computing Companion, 2013, pp. 515–520, doi:
10.1109/ISCC-C.2013.105.
[15] A. A. Muddebihal and C. Purdy, “Design and implementation of area efficient multi-ported memories with write conflict
resolution,” in 2015 IEEE 58th International Midwest Symposium on Circuits and Systems (MWSCAS), 2015, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/MWSCAS.2015.7282041.
[16] B. C. C. Lai and J. L. Lin, “Efficient designs of multiported memory on FPGA,” IEEE Transactions on Very Large Scale
Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 25, no. 1, pp. 139–150, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TVLSI.2016.2568579.
[17] A. M. S. Abdelhadi and G. G. F. Lemieux, “A Multi-ported memory compiler utilizing true dual-port BRAMs,” in 2016 IEEE
24th Annual International Symposium on Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines (FCCM), 2016, pp. 140–147, doi:
10.1109/FCCM.2016.45.
[18] B. C. Lai and K. Huang, “An Efficient hierarchical banking structure for algorithmic multi-ported memory on FPGA,” IEEE
Transactions on Very Large Scale Integration (VLSI) Systems, vol. 25, no. 10, pp. 2776–2788, 2017, doi:
10.1109/TVLSI.2017.2717448.
[19] S. N. Shahrouzi and D. G. Perera, “An efficient FPGA-based memory architecture for compute-intensive applications on
embedded devices,” in 2017 IEEE Pacific Rim Conference on Communications, Computers and Signal Processing (PACRIM),
2017, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/PACRIM.2017.8121901.
[20] S. R. Patil and D. B. Musle, “Implementation of BIST technology for fault detection and repair of the multiported memory using
FPGA,” in 2017 International conference of Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), 2017, pp. 43–47,
doi: 10.1109/ICECA.2017.8212849.
[21] T. S. Manivannan and M. Srinivasan, “A 4-READ 2-WRITE Multi-port register file design using pulsed-latches,” in 2018 Second
International Conference on Electronics, Communication and Aerospace Technology (ICECA), 2018, pp. 262–267, doi:
10.1109/ICECA.2018.8474898.
[22] P. Humenniy, O. Volynskyy, I. Albanskiy, and A. Voronych, “Designing a shared access memory and its application in data
transmission and protection systems,” in 2018 14th International Conference on Advanced Trends in Radioelecrtronics,
Telecommunications and Computer Engineering (TCSET), 2018, pp. 143–147, doi: 10.1109/TCSET.2018.8336174.
[23] I. Ullah, Z. Ullah, and J. A. Lee, “Efficient TCAM design based on multipumping-enabled multiported SRAM on FPGA,” IEEE
Access, vol. 6, pp. 19940–19947, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2822311.
[24] E. Navagiri, T. Sheela, T. Muthumanickam, M. E. Vlsi, and A. Prof, “Design of LVT based multiported memory in FPGA,”
International Journal of Pure and Applied Mathematics, vol. 119, no. 14, pp. 121–125, 2018, [Online]. Available:
[25] S. N. Shahrouzi and D. G. Perera, “Optimized counter-based multi-ported memory architectures for next-generation FPGAs,” in
2018 31st IEEE International System-on-Chip Conference (SOCC), 2018, pp. 106–111, doi: 10.1109/SOCC.2018.8618500.
[26] B. Y. Chen, B. E. Cher, and B. C. Lai, “Efficient write scheme for algorithm-based multi-ported memory,” 2019 International
Symposium on VLSI Design, Automation and Test (VLSI-DAT), pp. 1–4, 2019, doi: 10.1109/VLSI-DAT.2019.8741927.
[27] S. N. Shahrouzi, A. Alkamil, and D. G. Perera, “Towards composing optimized bi-directional multi-ported memories for next-
generation FPGAs,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 91531–91545, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2994882.
[28] R. Zhang, S. Wijeratne, Y. Yang, S. R. Kuppannagari, and V. K. Prasanna, “A High throughput parallel hash table on FPGA
using XOR-based Memory,” in 2020 IEEE High performance extreme computing conference (HPEC), 2020, pp. 1–7, doi:
10.1109/HPEC43674.2020.9286199.
[29] Xilinx, “7-series-product-selection-guide,” Xilinx, 2021. https://www.xilinx.com/content/dam/xilinx/support/documents/selection-